Department of Public Safety
Board of Building Regulations and Standards

s - One Ashburton Place, Room 1301 | Thotmas G. Gatzunis, P.E.
Deval L. Patrck ~ @Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1618 e
. . exander Macl.eod, R.A.
Timothy P. Murray @ﬁone (61 7) 727"7532 Ta‘x (61 7) 227"'1 754 o ) Chairman
Lieutenant Governor qw 61 7 727 0019 Gary Moccia, P.E.
Kevin M. Burke . ( : ) - Vice Chalman
Secretary _ ). MAss., (/) obert Anderson
| www.mass gov/dps.
Date:  June16,2009
Name of Appellant: k Richard Pentland, Esq.
Service Address: 250 Commercial St, Ste. 210
' Worcester, MA. 01532
- Inreference to: 7 West Side G_rill‘
: . 45Belmont St., Route 9
Northborough, MA. 01532
Docket Number: | 0.9_7317 ' '
Property Address: West Side Grill
45 Belmont St., Route 9
‘Northborough, MA. 01532
Date of Hearing: - 05-07-09

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision on the matter aforementioned.
Sincerely:

BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

N

Patricia Barry, Clerk
cc: Building Code Appeals Board
Building Official



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
State Building Code (780 CMR) Appeals Board
Board’s Ruling on Appeal’

Docket No. 09-731 . | " -
Appellant(s): Ken and Rod and Ken ]{ea!ty, LLC " vs. Appellee(s):City of Northborough
represented by Richard Pentland, Esq. : , _ - William Famsworth

' Procedural History .

This matter came before the State Building Code Appeals Board (“Board”) on the Appellant’s .
appeal filed pursuant to 780 CMR 122.1. In accordance with 780 CMR 122.3, the' Appellant '
requested tﬁat the Board overturn the local buildingT official’s determination of an A-2 nc Use for the
West Side Grill per the 6™ Edition 780 CMR reference to M.G.L. c. 143 s. 100 for this establishment

‘at 45 Belmont St.., Route 9, Northborough, MA in acco.rdancc with GL c. 30A, §§_10 & 11;GL c.
143, §100; 801 CMR 1.02 et. seq.; and 780 CMR 122.3.4. The Board convened a public hcaring on
May 7, 2009 where all interested parties were prowded with an opportumty to testify and present |
evidence to the Board. ' |

The Appellant appeared and testified for the hearing represénting the owner. William
Farnsworth of the building department and othels appeared and testified at thls hearmg,, as shown on
the sxgn in sheet on file at the Department of the Public Safety. L S

- - Discussion | ‘
A motion was made to deny the Appellant s request to overturn the local building official’s |
- determination of an A-2 nc Use for the West Side Grill. This motion was - based on the fact that an
entertamment license is held by the owners, and noise and dlst:ractzon which may be caused by
entertainment, may preclude the recogmtlon of alarms. T herc, was a second on the motlon anda
board vote was taken, which was unanimous. 7 '
~ Conclusion _ _
The Appeliant’s request to overtﬁrn the local building official’s determination regarding -

the 6" Edition 780 CMR reference to M.G.L. ¢. 143 s. 100 is hereby demed as described i in the
discussion above and $0 ordered on this date: May 7, 2009,

“ Utat gl o ‘mf’%‘*

Douglas Semple o '.l“i_mothee‘ Rodrique Stanley Shuman

! This is a concise version of the Board’s decision. You may request a full written decision within 30 days of the date of
this decision. Requests must be in writing and addressed to: Department of Public Safety, State Building Code Appeals .
Board Program Coordinator, One Ashburton Place, Room 1301, Boston, MA 02108

*In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14, any person aggrleved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court within
30 days after the date of thls decision. _
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'Sta.te Building Code Ap'peals'Board

" Summary to be filled out by Appeals Board Clerk

Pursuant to Docket no. (insert Docket no.) OCT’I ?)f
Based on the following findings of fact/testimony:

1

2.

3.

4. __ . S - .

A motion was made by (insert Board member name;mq

A secdnd was made by (insert Board member name) S/(-m

: The motion is:

Deg modz amoﬁm s uphala‘ the Budqu (Whuls ruling #}a%ﬁus 317@ wf
be tlasSifed as an (A-2) designaFion) dve foTle FacF -HmHW hal/e A fu ]
enfelt a;wan hcm;e, forthus %ualdmf{) |

With the follo_w'ing conditions: : N : _ _ : %

1. 3

2.

3.

a uphordh Bui mﬁm g D»euszm

The Board voted (to (check bne) grant’ ordeny ¥ the variance GS use. Ny

from 780 CMR Sections (cite all sections that apply) M6&L Chﬁﬂ'kr Wa SCCJ'IGH e
" Members voting for the motion: L ahyimaus

Members voting against the motion:




) STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD.

OPENING STATEME'NT:
Mr. Chairman:

The date is: MayB.2009 the docket #is_09-731

The. appellant is: Richard Pentland Esq

250 Commercral Street, Swte 210, Worcester, MA. 01608
The property involved is: :

West Side Gﬁ[l 45 Belmont Street, 'Rou.teQ Northborouqh MA. 01532

The appeal is based on the provisions of the 6" Edition of the State Building Code
relative to: (Section/Table) - ;
Relief desired:

\

MGL Chapter 143, Section 100

DECISION: . (Please complete this'__se'ction at the hearing).
The Bui[dling Official supported/opposed the appeal filing:
Board members voted to:

Grant Appeal . Deny Appeel

Reason for approvalldehial:

The decisiqn was unanimous/ ‘ objected to by:

Reason for objection;

Provisos (if any):

BOARD:



The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Department of Public Safety
Board of Building Regulations and Standards

wpss® One Ashburton Place, Rpom 1301 horis &, Gelmis, P
D*"';L';;,:,’:,_*;““" - Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1618 o Z‘:::'“‘z"e; -
Timothy . Muriay Phone (617) 727-7532 Fax (617) 227-1754 Chaiman
Lieutenant Governor . E .
Kevin . Burke | TTY (617) 727-0019 Sy Mocoe P
Secreta . : .
29-Apr-09 .

Mr./Mrs. Richard Pentland, Esq
250 Commercial Street, Suite 210
Worcester, MA. 01608

Docket Number 09-731

Property‘ Address VWest Side Grill, 45 Belmont Street, Route 9 Northborough MA. 0153
Hearing Location 1380 Bay Street Taunton, MA. 02780

Hearing Date and Time. 05-07-09 9:30 a.m.
Dear Mr./Mrs. Péntland, Esq

The appeal for the subject property has been scheduled to be heard on the hearing date and time and
location 1ndlcated above. A map is enclosed for your convenience.

The State Building Code Appeals Board requires your presence or that of your representative at its
hearing relative to the above case.

Please bring with you a copy of the record, including any plans, sketches, drawm gs, etc, that will help
“to give the Appeals Board grounds to adjudicate this appeal. The State Building Code Appeals Board
hearmgs are held pursuant to 801 CMR 1.02 Informal Fair Hearing Rules

NO POSTPONEMENTS OR REFUNDS WILL BE GRANTED. In order to reschedule an appeal
case, you must first withdraw the orlglnal case and file a new application. A new appllcatlon fee will
be requ1red

Very truly yours,
THE STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

(b 3.

Patricia A. Barry
- Coordinator



The Common*a)ea[ili of Massachusetts

Department of Public Safety
- Board of Building Regulations and Standards

N | One Ashburton Place, Rpom 1301  rmomas 6. Gateune, P
Devall Patriok - - Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1618 AI Z°”‘:{'“‘:"e; L
oty pwury  Phone (617) 727-7532 Fax (617) 227-1754 T Chaiman
Kevin M. Burke . '. m(d‘l?) 727_0019 7. . G%%?S::ii:ﬁ:f.
Secretary | wwiw.mass.gov/dps ' Robert Anderson
20-Apr-09 |

Mr./Mrs. Farnsworth

Building Commissioner

Town of Northborough, 63 Main Street
Northborough, MA. 01532

Docket Number ,09-731 , .
Property Address West Side Grill, 45 Belmont Street, Route 9 Northborough, MA. 0153
~ Hearing Location 1380 Bay Street Taunton, MA.. 02780 ' \ '

Hearing Date and Time  05-07-09 9:30 a.m.

Dear Mr./Mrs. Famsworfh

' The appeal for the subject property‘-has been scheduled to be heard on the hearing date and time and
location indicated above. A map is enclosed for your convenience. - '

The State Building Code Appeals Board requires your presence or that of your representative at its _
hearing relative to the above case. o

~ Please bring with you a copy of the record, including any plans, sketches, drawings, etc, that will help
to give the Appeals Board grounds to adjudicate this appeal. The State Building Code Appeals Board
hearings are held pursuant to 801 CMR 1.02 Informal Fair Hearing Rules. _

NO POSTPONEMENTS OR REFUNDS WILL BE_GRANTED. In order to reschedule an appeal
case, you must first withdraw the original case and file a new application. A new application fee will
be required. ‘ ' ,

Very truly yours,

THE STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

%taa@ﬂ ’ : L
Patricia A. Barry -

Coordinator



The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Department of Public Safety
Board of Building Regulations and Standards | -
One Ashburton Place, Ropom 1301  Thomas 6. Gatauns, P

Deval L Patrick ~ Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1618 oo Commedon
P : Alexander MacLeod, R.A.
Timothy . ey Phone (617) 727-7532 Fax (617) 227-1754 "G
Kevin M. Burke . | m(61 7) 72 7_0019 o Gi\lf:{emgl:;:ii_:ﬂ:f.
Secretary | wiww.mass. gov /d‘-ps Rozgﬁ _Aln:ietfson
_ 29—Apr—09

Chief David M. Durgin
11 Pierce Street i
Northb’oroggh, MA 01532-1907

)

Docket Number 09-731 _ : . :
Property Address - West Side Grill, 45 Belmont Street, Route 9 Northborough, MA. 0153
Hearing Location 1380 Bay Street Taunton, MA. 02780

Hearing Date and Time  05-07-09  9:30 a.m.

Dear Chief David M. Durgin

The appeal for the subject propertyr has been schieduled to be heard on the hearing date and time and
location indicated above. A map is enclosed for your convenience.

“This notice is forwarded to you by the State Building Code Apeas] Board as a courtesy.You are not
- compelled to attend but are encouraged to do so if you have a particular interest in the case.

If you have any questions relative to the above referenced appeal, please contact your BUILDING
OFFICIAL. o : .

Very truly yours,

THE STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

Patricia A. Barry . o "

Coordinator

29-Apr-09



* STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD

DOCKET NUMBER: 09-731

PROPERTY ADDRESS: West Side Grill, 45 Belmont St., Rte. 9, NortHborouqh

APPELLANT: Richard Pentland. Esq

BUILDING OFFICIAL: William Farnsworth

(check one)

Document

Date

ltem ltem Appellant Buuldmg
# I | | Dated Received | Official |
1 Exhibif #] %ﬁﬂh{.@i’l(/‘ﬂ ! 59 09 /
' ame,m Pidhuresof 904 |
> Cestaurant 4 13ar (14 oges) | 6’].oq v
s Ekfméi{‘ Hf‘iﬂ"Pl ctues (2) | 5’1‘0@ / |
I b Hy Be c+nmd~1m (-0 I
* ( tﬂ:&l?’n;mrn}d\fuwzj t{\)f{]&wwlﬁnz Mﬁlﬂ({ 6 (’Dﬁ /
> O%Mfdlamﬁ (?H;:,f}zam 517"” v/ -
6. |
7.
1 8.
9.

10.
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The Commonwealth of Massdjil ik U E JF

Department of Public Safety VAR 27 2009
Board of Building Regulations and|Standards
One Ashburton Place, Room 1301 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1618
Phone (617) 727-7532
Fax (617) 227-1754

STATE BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD APPEAL APPLICATION FORM

DATE 4/7/08

The undersigned hereby appeals to the State Board of Building Regulations and Standards from the decision of the
following person. (Please fill-in the name of the appropriate municipal or state building inspector or other authorit
Also, Also indicate if this is a request for a hearing de novo (new hearing) relative to a decision of a municipal app

board.)
De Novo Hearing

Building Official from the City/Town of; Northborough, MA

Board of Appeals from the City/ Town of:
(Request for hearing de novo)

State Building Official:

Other:

Automatic Sprinkler Appeals Board

Please mark the appropriate box indicating the requested action to be considered by Appeals Board members,

Variance Order X Direction X

Interpretation Failure to Act Other

(This section must be completed o the application will be returned.)
Has the building or structure been the subject of an appeal by this or any other appeals board previous to this filing?

No [ Yes X If, yes, please indicate the date of the previous appeal, whether the matter was

heard before a local or state appeals board, the code section that was at issue, and the specifics of the decision
(i.e. a variance was granted\ not granted). ‘

4/11/07 Automatic Sprinkler Appeals Board Hearing (ASAB)

2/8/08  Worcester Superior Court; Failure to notifly property owners of change in

desfghnation (from A-3 to A-Z) and to allow 45 days Within Which E5 Appeal
improper Hearing at ASAP, due process




Please take care to submit all wriften supporting documentation with this application to allow time for review.

However, Board members reserve the right to continue proceedings if such material warrant extensive review.
To be provided, if requested, copies of Complaint, Motion for Restraining Order,
Transcript of 4/11/07 ASAB Hearing, designation of premises, etc. all of which are in

pii& pr8eidE ﬁ%}i%fldgsgrilsﬂgn BARE i8Sl AR WA A& itional information may be attached if space is

not sufficient. All appropriate code sections that are subject to appeal must be identified in the description.

Property owners wish to present evidence to the Board to show why the designation of

the premises should not have been changed from a restaurant use (A-3) to use as a bar

room, night club, disco etc. (A-2), when the property was not ever used as such in the

26tyears of its existence and present property owners have not used the premises as

such and will not do so.

Please complete the following section completely and accurately.

Name of [Kenneth Koury, Louis DéM{chele ) T
Appéllant- & Rodney Haddad, Members Representing: West Side Crille
’ lof Ken & Rod Realty. LLC '

5 Belmont Street, Route 9 /

" _ fu’M
ff
Address L,Jm‘ﬂ ;
For Service Northborough, MA 01532

\ _//
/

Telephone y/jinzhard J. Pf-_ntland, Fsquire
: - -7 48— : - -
Number y 508-757-7 wer & 508-754-1638
, ~ ¢/o Richard J. Pentland, Esquire : JC
Address of G)WL”‘
Subject Prop . .
(if different from 250 Commercial Street, Suite 210
service addressk

orcester,‘MA 01608

What is appellant’s connection to subject property?

Property Owner

X N ) ) -
: Kenneth M. Koury, Manager
Al Q KW s Ken & Rod Realty, LLC
al e )

ot Appellant and\or Represéntatine_-

Please Print Name Legibly




Do not complete the entire table below for a One- or Two-Family Dwelling; complete only section entitied
”Descrlphon of the Pronosed Work”.

> WORK (check all applicabl

'DESCRIPTION OF PROPOS
New Construction [1 Existing Building (I Repait(s) i} Alteration(s) (J Addition VD
Accessory Bldg. [ Demolition [} OtherX]  Specify:
Brief Description of Proposed Work:
USE GROUP (Circle appropriate Use Group) CONSTRUCTION TYPE

A Assembly Al A2 A3 1A

Ad As gtﬁgﬁigerly de31gnﬂu_ 1B
B Business 2A
E Educational 2B
F Factory F-1 F-2 2C
H High Hazard 3A
I Institutional 11 12 13 3B
M Mercantile 4
R Residential R-1 R-2 R-3 5A
§ Storage 5-1 52 5B
U Utility Specify:
M Mixed Use Specify:
S Special Use Specify:

~ COMPLETE THIS. EXISTING BUILDING  RENOVATIONS, ADDITIONS AND/OR CHANGE IN USE
Existing Use Group: Proposed Use Group: —
Ex1stmg Hazard Index (780 CMR 34): Proposed Hazard Index (780 CMR 34):
~ BUILDING HEIGHT AND ;
BUILDING AREA Existing (if applicable) Proposed
]l:]umber of Floors or stories include Oné!: 5
asement levels ame

Floor Area per Floor (sf) 6,000 + 4 .000 n
Total Area (sf) 10,000 "
Total Height (ft) 40 "

Are there unresolved issues with local zoning ordinances?
If yes, please explain briefly why this zoning issue is not a factor in the appeal:

Yes 0 or

No ®

Use of the premises is allowed by Zoning




Anderson er ?ent[amf

ﬂlttomzys_ at Law

250 Commercial Street
Winsor Building ~ Suite 210

Ernest L. Anderson Worcester, Massachusetts 01608 Lioyd Anderson
1914-1970 . © 1948-1990
Stanley W. Hunt '
1938-1980 , Telephone (508) 757-7488

Telecopier (508) 754-1638

April 7, 2008

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Public Safety

- One Ashburton Place

Room 1301

Boston, MA 02108

ATTENTION: Mr. Todd Grossman

Re: Kenneth Koury, Louis DeMichele and Rodney Haddad,
Members of Ken and Rod and Ken Realty, LLC ("Owners")
West Side Grille Restaurant
45 Belmont Street, Route 9, Northborough, MA
Appeal of Designation Change From A3 to A2

Dear Mr. Grossman:

On June 28, 2006, the Owners purchased the land and building
("Premises") located at Route 9, Northborough, MA from Mr. James

- J. Donoghue. At the time of purchase, and for the previous 24

consecutive years, the premises was used exclusively as a
restaurant (Tweeds) and as such, was designated with a use group
classification "A-3" in its Certificate of Inspection. Since
June 28, 2006 and for the ensuing one year and eleven months, no
changes were made to the Premises, the operation of it, or the
customer seating in it. Furthermore, as in the previous 24
years, there has been absolutely no live entertainment, dancing,
disk jockeys, etc. allowed in the premises.

M.G.L. Ch. 148, §26G% (enacted after the disastrous night
club fire in Rhode Island) provides that buildings with a
capacity over 100 people (like the Owners’ building) "designated
or used as a night club, bar, discotheque, dance hall, or similar
enterprise™ must install an automatic sprinkler system. Under
the Statute, the local (in this case Northborough) building

inspectors have the authority to enforce that law should any
premises be so used. ' - ' _ :



Department of Public Safety
April 7, 2008
Page two

On August 3, 2006, the Owners were advised by the
Northborough authorities, that they must install an automatic
sprinkler system. Upon being so notified, the Owners appealed to
the Automatic Sprinkler Appeals Board, as was their right under
the statute. Some time thereafter, the Owners (3/8/07) were _
notified that the Automatic Sprinkler Appeals Board Hearing would
be held at 9:00 a.m. on April 11, 2007. The Owners, completely
unaware that any changes had been made to the use designation of
the premises in the Certificate of Inspection, believed they
would not be required to install an automatic sprlnkler system
(costing in excess of $50,000), since the premises was then, and

always had been, used exclusively as a restaurant.

Unbelievably, on April 10, 2007 at approximately 3:00 p.m.,
the very afternoon before the Appeal Hearing, the Northborough
Fire Department or Northborough Building Inspector delivered a
new Certificate of Inspection, changing the use de31gnatlon of
the Premises from an A-3 "restaurant" to an A-2 "nlght club, bar,
discotheque, dance hall, etc. This untimely and improper notlce
given to the Owners is an obv1ous violation of Ch. 143 §3A, which
provides in so many words that i1f the Premises designation has
been changed, the Owners have 45 days to appeal such a change to
the State Building Code Appeals ‘Board in Boston. Furthermore,
upon that appeal, the change in the Premises designation would be
automatically stayed until the Hearing in Boston.

The very next morning, blissfully unaware of the
significance of the change in designation (or of their right to
appeal to State Bulldlng Code Appeals Board, the Owners proceeded
with the Hearing in front of the Automatic Sprinkler Appeals
Board, in effect only two to three hours after being notified of
the improper change in designation of use.

The transcript of the Hearing (prepared by a certified Court
Reporter (Catuogno Reporting) in front of the Appeals Board
documented the foregoing allegations that the Owners:

1. were improperly noticed of the change in designation from
A-3 and A-2; _

2. were improperly noticed of the change in designation the
very afternoon before the Hearing;

3. were unaware of the significance of the change in
designation;

4. were totally unprepared for the Hearing because of the

change in designation; and



Department of Public Safety
April 7, 2008

Page three

5. were not given their legal right to appeal the change in
designation to the State Building Code Appeals Board in
Boston.

The Automatic Sprinkler Appeals Board affirmed the
‘Northborough Fire Department’s Order to install sprinklers.

The Owners filed an action (pursuant to M.G.L. Ch. 30 §14)
in the Worcester Superior Court, which on February 8, 2008 upheld
the Owners’'s position and allowed them to appeal the change in
designation to the State Building Code Appeals Board.

A certified copy of said Superior Court Decision is
enclosed. There has been no appeal of that Decision.

ve%ﬁé;:ﬁ}y rs,
[cﬂ/pJVQ
Richard J. Pentland

RJP/cg

Enclosure



o

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSAFCHUSETTS
WORCESTER, ss  SUPEROR COURT
| ' CIVNO. 07-01335 ("

KENNETH KOURY, et al.
Plaintiffs

TOWN OF NORTHBOROUGH FIRE DEPARTMENT, et al.
Defendants

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

- The plaintiffé file this motion seeking the court to reconsider its order of January @

15, 2008, rega.rdmg the above matter There 1s no opposition to the motion for |
- reconsideration from the defendants.

~ The mbtion fs ALLO_WED to the extent that the plaintiffs are peﬁnitted to appeal
the cﬁ-ange in designation from A-3 to A-2, pur.suant to G.L. c. 143, éec. 3A. In addition,
the case is reﬁanded to the Automatic Sprinkler Appeals Board to allow addifionél ,
evidence to be presented.

Given that the matter is remanded to the administrative agency, the request to

allow plaintiffs a hearing in the Superior Court is premature at this time.

e



SO ORDERED

g\‘Y{%”

Date sociate Rustice Superior Court




I, _Kenneth M. Koury ,as ___Manager/Member _ for the

Appellant/ Petitioner __Ken & Rod Realty, LLC an appeal filed with the State

Building Code Appeals Board on April 7, , 20 08

I;IEREBY SIWEAR UNDER THE PAINS AND PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE PROCEDURES ADOPTED BY THE STATE BOARD OF BUILDING REGULATIONS AND
'STANDARDS AND SECTION 122.3.1 OF THE STATE BUILDING CODE, I SERVED OR CAUSED TO BE

SERVED, A COPY OF THIS APPEAL APPLICATION ON THE FOLLOWING PERSON(S) IN THE
FOLLOWING MANNER:

i i

NAME AND ADDRESS OF METHOD OF DATE OF
PERSON OR AGENCY SERVED SERVICE SERVICE

Ll SEE ATTACHED

”

N/ R

Onthe____ 7th _Day of April 20_08 _ PERSONALLY APPEARED

BEFORE ME THE ABOVENAMED ~ Kenneth M. Koury
! : (Type or Print the Name of the Appellant)

AND ACKNOWLEDGED AND SWORE THE ABOVE STATEMENTS TO BE TRUE.

Ele O

NOTARY ljﬁ?ﬁugf MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
Richard John Pentland




‘Name and Address of Method Date of
Person or Agency Service of Service Service

1. David R. Marks, Esquire Certified Mail 4/7/08
Administrative Law Division

Office of Attorney General
One Ashburton Place, 20th Floor
Boston, MA 02108

2. Maurice Pillette, Chairman Certified Mail 4/7/08
: Fire Safety Commission .

Automatic Sprinkler Appeals Board

P.0O. Box 1025 .

State Road

Stow, MA 01775

3. Gregg J. Corbo, Esquire Certified Mail 4/7/08
Kopelman and Paige, PC

101 Arch Street
Boston, MA 02110

4, William S. Farnsworth, Certified Mail 4/7/08
Building Inspector

Town of Northborough
63 Main Street
Northborough, MA 01532

5. David M. Durgin, Chief . Certified Mail 4/7/08
Northborough Fire Department
11 Pierce Street

Northborough, MA 01532

6. Andrew Dowd, Town Clerk Certified Mail 4/7/08
Town of Northborough
63 Main Street
Northborough, MA 01532
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e
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSAFCHUSETTS : |
WORCESTER, ss | "~ SUPBROR COURT

CIV NO. 07-01335

KENNETH KOURY, et al.
Plaintiffs

~

j' TOWN OF NORTIIBOROUGH FIRE DEPARTMENT, et al
Defendants

STATE DEFENDANT’S- MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION ‘

o The defendant Automanc Sprmkler Appeals Board of the Massachusetts Fire _ .. :
Safety Comm1ss1on (ASAB) ﬁled thIS motion seekmg a clanﬁcatlon of the Court s Order
of February 8, 2008 Spec1ﬁcally, itis the defendant’s understandmg that the remand '

Order is lnmted to the “taklng of additional evidence regardmg the effect of'the change in -
© use group demgnanon under the state Buﬂdmg Code, which may impact the need for
installation of sprlnk}s}'g gﬂger G. L. c. 148, sec. 26G %.” Moreover, the defendant
- contends that the Order does not “resurrect the plaintiffs’ right to appeal the change in the
Building Code designation of their pfe_mises to the Building Code Appeal Boatd, under
G.L. c. 143, sec. 100.” |

As noted in the plamtlffs opposmon it was my intent to allow the plamtlffs the

'nght to stari: from the beglnmng and appeal to the Bmldmg Code Appeals Board for basic

! The defendant filed this motlon for clarification on April 14 2008. For reasons that are not clear, but
solely my fault, I was unaware of the motion until recently notified by the clerk’s office. I sincerely

apology to the parties for the delay in respondmg to this motion :
Entered and Copies Mailed éﬂ#ﬂ_ 3



' ' \ : o 4003
03/09/2009 11:22 FAX 617 727 5785 AG AD'LAW DIV N

fairness reasons. The actlons of the bu1ldmg mspector seem a bit harsh and certa.mly
untlrnely and improper. At the time of the hearmg the dcfendants did not obj ect and their
Iate objections are mconsnslent with an approprtate resolution of this dispute,

" Motion for cIarlﬁpdtlon and/or reconsideration is DENIED.

.SO ORDERED

’\‘.ﬁﬂ{ G HM

Date

001ate Justice Supenor Court



03/p9/2009 11:22 FAX 617 727 5785 AG ADLAW DIV @004

- Commonwealth of Massachusetts
‘County of Worcester
The Superior Court

CIVIL DOCKET#: WOGCV2007-01335-C

RE: Koury etal v Northborough Fire Dept et al

TO:  David R Marks, Esquire ' o
Mass Atty General's Office | MAR 0 & 2660
1 Ashburton Place ' , ' S
20th Floor
Boston, MA 02108

NOTICE OF DOCKET ENTRY

You are hereby notified that on 02/27/2009 the followiné entry was made on the above
referenced docket: _ o ' .

ORDER of DENIAL on State .Defen'dant's Motion for Clerification and for
Reconsideration (J. Agostini, Justice) Copies mailed 3/4/09. :
- Dated at Worcester, Massachusetts this 4th day of March,
2009. ' -

Dennis P. McManus, Eéq;, o
Clerk of the Courts

BY: Alexander Rodriguez, Il
Assistant Clerk -

Telephone: 508-831-2358 (Session Clerk) or 508-831-2347

Disabled individuals who need handicap accommodations should contact the Administrative Office
of the Superior Court at (617) 788-8130 : :

" evdgeneric_2.wpd 1430950 order marchand



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
TRIAL COURT DEPARTMENT

WORCESTER, ss. ' . - SUPERIOR COURT
' ' NO. WOCV2007-01335

_ KENNETH KOURY LOUIS DEMICHELE and
RICHARD QUALEY, ‘

Plaintiffs,
vs. -

TOWN OF NORTHBOROUGH FIRE ‘
DEPARTMENT, TOWN OF NORTHBOROUGH
BUILDING DEPARTMENT, and :
MASSACHUSETTS FIRE SAFETY
COMMISSION, AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER
APPEALS BOARD,

 Defendants.

: STATE DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION OR
RECONSIDERATION OF ORDER OF FEBRUARY 8, 2008, REGARDING
’ PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

The state defendant, the Automatlc Sprinkler Appeals Board of the Massachusetts
Fire Safety Commission (© ‘ASAB”) moves thls Court to clarify its order of February 8,
| 2008 in which the Court ruled on the Plaintiffs’ Motion For Recon31derat10n The orderl
of February 8, 2008 (attached hereto), states: “The motion is ALLOWED to the extent
that the plaintiffs are permitted to appeal the change in designation from A-3 to A-2,
pursuant to G. L. c. 143, sec. 3A. In ed_di'tion, thé case is remanded to the Automatic
Sprinkler Appeals Board to allow additional evidence to be presented.”

The state defendant understands the Court’s order to remand the matter to the
Autome.tic Sprinkler Appeals Board for the taking of additional evidence regarding the

effect of the change in use group designation under the state Building Code, which may



impﬁct the need for installatioﬁ of sprinklers under G.L. c. 148, § 26G %2. The ASAB is
uncertain, ho'wei'cr,'whether the order is inteﬁded to resurrect the plaintiffs’ right to-
aj)peal the change in the Buiiding Code designatioﬁ of fheir premiées to the Building
Code Appeals Board, underr G.L.c.1 43, § 100. The Board respectfully asks that the
Court clarify the order to make specific that the remand is limited to further proceedings

‘before the Automatic Siarinklér Appeals Bdard, which has no jurisdiction to designate
Bulldmg Code use group classifications or to hear appeals regardmg such demgnatlons

This Court would lack the authonty to allow the plaintiffs to appeal a change in |

Building Code use group classification to the state Building Code Appeals Board,

. because the plaintiffs are juriSdicﬁonﬁlly barred from pursuing. such an appeal. Under G.
L.c. 143, § 100, the plaintiffs had 45 .da'ys ﬁom notice of the change of designation on
April 11, 2007, at the lateét, to app_eal'the' decision of the Northborough authorities to the
Building Code Appeals Board. The Vplainti'ffs failed to take such an appeal, which would |

| have been their sole 'avenue to obfain review of the lécal action. G. L. c. 143, § 100; 780
Code Mass. Regs. §§ 122. 1 122.3. Without a final agency decision, no decision of the

. " local bulldmg authority may be rev1ewed under chapter 30A. G L.c.30A, § 14.

The plaintiffs’ failure to appeal_ j:he local inspector’s decision to the Bulldmg.Codel
Appeals Boafd within 45 days of notice of the decision is a jurisdictional defect that_
deprives the Building Code Appeals Boafd of jurisdiction to hear the appeal now and, by
the same foken, precludes jgdicial .review of the decision. See Pavian, Inc. v. Hickey, 70
Mass. App. Ct. 477, 480, 483, n.3 (2007) a'nd Gordon v. State Bldg. C(;de Appealé Bd.,

70 Mass. App. Ct. 12, 19-20 (2007). Finally, the plaintiffs did not name the Building



Code Appeals Boafd asa party in the complaint filed in this Court and the Court’s order
cannot, therefore, bind the Building Code Appeals Board. |
For these reasons, the ASAB respectfully é.sks that this Court clarify its order of

February 8, 2008, to make specific that the remand is limited to further proceedings
before the ASAB, for the limited purpose of gllowing the plaintiffs to present additional
evidence regarding the factors that underly the appropriate Building Code classifications,
while recognizing the ASAB’s lack of authority to change the use group classification.

In the alternative, if this Court intended in the February 8, 2008 order to authorize
plaintiffs to appeal the change in designation to the Building Code Appeals Board, the

ASAB respectfully asks this Court to reconsider its order, and to issue a new order that

omits the reference to “permit[ting plamtlffs] to appeal the change in desi gnatlon from A~

3 to A-2, pursuant to G. L. c. 143, sec. 3A.”
Respectfully submitted,

MA.SSACHUSETTS FIRE SAFETY COMMISSION,
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER APPEALS BOARD

By its attorney,

" MARTHA COAKLEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

By:  David R. Marks, BBO No. 548982
Assistant Attorney General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
. (617) 727-2200, ext. 2362 '
Dated: April 3, 2008 '
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Public Safety
Board of Building Regulations
One Ashburton Place, Room 1301
Boston, MA 02108 '

Re: Kenneth Koury, Louis DeM1che1e and Rodney Haddad,
Members of Ken and Rod Realty, LLC ("Owners")
West Side Grille Restaurant
45 Belmont Street, Route 9, Northborough, MA
Appeal of De31qnatlon Chanqe From A3 to A2

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed for reference is a copy of my letter dated April 7,
2008, which was received by your office on April 8, 2008.

Would ¥8E; e me as to the status of this Appeal
Application hank you.

Richard J. Pentland
RJIP/cg .

Enclosure




Anderson e Pentland

2ttonmys at Law
250 Commercial Street
Winsor Building - Suite 210

Ernest L. Anderson Worcester, Massachusetts 01608
1914-1970 ___

Stanley W. Hunt
agg&wao Telephone (508) 757-7488 -

Telecopier (508) 754-1638

Lloyd Anderson ‘
1948-1990

April 7, 2008

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Public Safety
One Ashburton Place

Room 1301

Boston, MA 02108

Re: Kenneth Koury, Louis DeMichele and Rodney Haddad,
Members of Ken and Rod Realty, LLC ("Ownersn)

West Side Grille Restaurant

45 Belmont Street, Route g, Northborough, Ma

Appeal of Degignation Change From

A3 to A2

Dear Sir/Madam:

I am enclosing herewith four copies of

2. Letter as to the facts of the Appeal, with co

Court Decision dated February 8, 2008

3. Service Notice .
4, Check for $i150

5. CD of enclosed documents, as required

Please note, also to be provided,
Complaint, Motion for Restraining oOrder
2007 Automatic Sprinkler Appeals Board

pPremises, etc., all of which are in the
to this matter.

the following:

State Building Code Appeals Board Application Form

py of Superior

if requested, copies of

. Transcript of April 11,
Hearing, designation of
possession of the parties

Very truly yours,

Richard J. Pentland
RJIP/cg

Enclosure

| CERTIFIED MATL No. 7006-08
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

10-0004-2277-4369

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DEL

IVERY

Mass. Dept. of Public Safety
Bd. of Building Regulations
One Ashburton Place, Rm 1301

If YES, enter dalivery address below: = L1 No

| ™ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete - || A Signature ‘ D N

item 4 If Restricted Delivery is desired. X Q MM\ e |

W Print your name and address on the reverse NHEEEE : :
s0 that we can "SW";"' ffézcmfz you o B. Recaived by ( PrintayNams) O#-late of Delvery |

W Attach this card to the back of the mallpiecs, ik _ N !
or on the front if space permits. Rﬁdm U t% EI% OB |

D. Is dellvery address different from ftem 12 es
1. Article Addressed to: |

Boston, MA 02108 3. Service Type

O Insured Mall [ ¢,0.D.

K Gertified Mall [T Expross Maif :
O Registered LI Return Recelpt fer Merchandise

4. Restricted Delivary? (Extra Fee)

O Yes

2. Article Number ::© . ; o T T
Tansio fom soniés bl 700k D810 DODY 2897 43L9

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Recelpt

102595-02-M-1540




0 W erson o Pentland
ﬂlttameys at Law

250 Commercial Street ;J i
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1948999
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B | Telephone (508) 757-7488
B Telecopier (508) 754-1638

April 7, 2008

Boston, MA 02108 

Re: Kenneth Koury, Louis DeMichele and Rodney Haddad,
Members of Ken and Rod Realty, LLC ("Owners")
West Side Grille Restaurant

- 45 Belmont Street, Route 9, Northborough, MA
Appeal of Designation Change From A3 to A2

Dear Sir/Madam:

I am enclosing herewith four copies of the ﬁéiléwing:

1. State Building Code Appeals Board Applibation Form

2. Letter as to the facts of the Appeal, with copy of Superior
Court Degision dated February 8, 2008

3. Service'Notice
4. “Check for $150
5. CD of enclosed documents, as required

Please note, also to be provided, if requested, copies of
Complaint, Motion for Restraining Order, Transcript of April 11,
2007 Automatic Sprinkler Appeals Board Hearing, designation of

premises, etc., all of which are in the possession of the parti
to this matter. :

RJP/cg
Enclosure

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7006-0810-0004-2277-4369
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED '
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all-you-can-eat . | o
prime rib $159 5
16 oz. or : 7 :
more only '

Now featuring $ | 95
martinis!

- private functions #p to 60 people

- @'plasma tvs - great 1o catch o game

. best wigwam pizza in. o
Worcester County
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cipient of Yankee Magazine Editors’ Choice Award,
wument Grill pleases everyone with fresh, innovative
verage offerings. Great ambience with casual cuisine.
treat, indoors or on our patio in Downtown Leominster.
ed 3.  stars — Worcester Telegram.,
"MONUMENT SQUARE, DOWNTOWN LEOMINSTER
)78.537.4466 ¢ info@TheMonumentGrill.com
erving Lunch & Dinner Mon-Sat. Patio open weather permitting.
 Call Deb or Virginia, our Event Coordinators, for your next event!

e e i 2

i

During our first few months, we've asked for your ideas and
feedback. And we listened! Now, welcome to the NEW Blue
Marlin, featuring a tempting variety of Fresh Seafood, Tropical
Beverages & our fun, seaside theme. Bring friends, family...
the whole office! Welcome. =

20 CENTRAL STREET, DOWNTOWN LEOMINSTER _ o
978.537.2900 * www.MyBlueMarlin.com 7 :
An extraordinarily fun & delicious experiencel  Lunch & Dinner every day except Monday. Fantastic for events!

| INN Corme savor the flavors of the Y, |

s Jenkins Inn.
i d RESTAURANT

88 WORCESTERLIVING.COM » JULY-AUGUST 2008



requires a fireresistance rated separation, the
specific occupancy area shall be separated from
the remainder of the building with fire
separation assemblies (see 780 CMR 709.0).
Where Table 302.1.1 requires smoke partitions,
the smoke partitions shall.be constructed of
‘materials consistent with the type of
construction and shall be capable of resisting
the passage of smoke. The smoke partitions
shall extend from the floor to the underside of
the fireresistance rated floor/ceiling or
roof/ceiling assembly or to the underside of the
floor or roof deck above. All doors shall be self-
closing or automatic-closing upon detection of
smoke.

302.1.2 Accessory areas: Except for accessory

areas of Use Group H in accordance with
780 CMR 302.1.2.1 and specific occupancy areas
indicated in 780 CMR 302.1.1, where the area
devoted to an accessory occupancy does not

occupy more than 10% of any fire area nor more -

than 10% of the allowable area permitted by
780 CMR 503.0 based on the accessory use group,
a fire separation assembly shall not be required
between the main use group and accessory areas.
The required type of construction and the
automatic fire suppression requirements in

780 CMR 904.0 shall be based on the main use: h

. group of the fire area.

302.1.2.1 High-hazard uses: In buildings that.._
are three stories or less in height and equipped..
throughout with an automatic suppression:

system in accordance with 780 CMR 9, an
occupancy in Use Group F or S is permitted to
have accessory areas of Use Group H-2, H-3 or
H-4, provided that such areas do not occupy
more than 10% of any fire area nor more than
10% of the allowable area permitted by
780 CMR 503.0 based on the use group of the
accessory area. A fire separation assembly shall
not be required between the F or S use group
and the accessory H use group. The maximum
quantity of hazardous materials within the
accessory H use group shall not exceed twice
the permitted exempt amount specified in Table
307.8(1) or Table 307.8(2). The required type of
construction shall be based on the main use
group of the fire area.

302.2 Mixed use: All buildings and structures that
include more than one use group shall be further
designated as a mixed use and shall comply with
780 CMR 313.0. Specific occupancy areas and
accessory areas complying with 780 CMR 302.1.1
and 302.1.2. respectivelv. shall be classified in

‘shall include all buildings wi

o A

RS

303.1 General: All structures which are designed or
occupied for the gathering together of persons for
purposes such as civic, social or religious functions,
recreation, food or drink consumption or awaiting
transportation, shall be classified as Use Group A-1,
A-2, A-3, A-4 or A-5. A room or space used for
assembly purposes by less than 50 persons and
which is accessory to another use group shall be
included as a part of that main use group. Other
buildings or structures which accomodate less than
50 but would otherwise qualify as places of
assembly, shall be classified in Use Group B. The
term "Use Group A" shall include Use Groups A-1,
A-2, A-3, A-4 and A-5.

303.2 Use Group A-l theaters: This use group
shall include all theatels and all other buildings and g
structures intended for the production and viewing §
of performing arts or motion pictures; and which are' §8
usually provided with fixed seats-including theaters,
motion picture theaters and television and radio
studios admitting an audience. Stages and platforms
shall comply with 780 CMR 412.0.

Thls use group
g places of public
assembly, without theatrical stage accessories,
designed for occupancy as dance halls, nightclubs
and for similar purposes, including all rooms,
lobbies and other s spaces connected thereto with a
commen means of egress and entrance.

- This use group .
~or without an
auditorium in which persons assemble for
amusement, entertainment or recreation purposes as
well as incidental motion picture, dramatic or

‘theatrical presentations, lectures or other similar
- purposes without theatrical stage other than a raised

platform; and which are principally occupied
without permanent seating facilities, including art
galleries, exhibition halls, museums, lecture halls,

libraries, restaurants other than nightclubs, and rec-
reation centers; and buildings designed for similar

assembly purposes, mc]udmg passengel termmals

303 S Use Group A-4 structures ThIS use group

shall include all buildings and structures which are
occupied exclusively for the purpose of worship or

- other religious services.

303.6 Use Group A-5, outdoor assembly: This use

group shall include structures utilized for outdoor
assemhlv intended far narticination in or reviewing



USE OF DOCUPANGY

THEATER #1

THEATER #2

THEATER #3

RESTROOM ——=

PATRON WAITING AREA
cowcmsroN\S _
\—TICKET BOOTH

Figure 303.2(2)
USE GROUP A-1

g~ RESTROOM

occupied for the viewing of motion pictures. Facilities of this
type ordinarily have fixed seating, no stage, a viewing screen,
motion picture prq]ection booth(s) and equipment [see Figure
303.2(2)].
Use Group A-1 presents a significant potential life safety
hazard because of the large occupant loads and the concentration
-of people within confined spaces. The means of egress is an
important factor in the design of such facilities. Theaters for the
performing arts which require stages are considered particulaily
hazardous because of the amount of combustibles such as cur-
tains, drops, leg drops, scenery, lighting equipment, burnable
~ construction materials and other accessories normally associated
with stage operation.
i Where a stage or enclosed platform is utilized, Section 412.0
provides the construction and other requirements for the hazards
. associated with that type of space.

] Occupanc1es included in Use Group A-2 are identified in this
section.

Use Group A-2 includes occupancies in which people congregate
in high densities for social entertainment such as drmkmg and
dancing (e.g., nightclubs, dance halls, cabarets, elc). The uniqueness
of these occupancies is characterized by the following;

= No theatrical stage accessories oihel than a raised plat-
form;

« Low hg@mg !eveiu,

~+ Entertainment by alive band or recorded music generating
_above-normal sound levels;

= Later-than-average operating hours, _
» Tables and seating arranged or pomﬂoned 50 as (o create

ill-defined aisles;
« A specific area designated for dancing, -

+ Service facilities primarily for alcohol i beverages with
limited food service; and

» High occupant load density.

The fire records are very clear in identifying that the charac-
teristics listed above often cause a delayed awareness of a fire
situation and confuse the appropriate response, resuiting in an
increased egress time and sometimes panic. Together, these
factors may result in extensive life and property losses. These
characteristics are only advisory in determining if Use Group
A-2 is the appropriate classification. There will always be addi-
tional characteristics that are unique to a project, and these must

~ also be taken into consideration when a classification is made.

Example 1: The Downtown Club, a ‘popular local
nightclub/dance hall, features a different band every weekend
[see Figure 303.3(1)]. It is equipped with a bar and basic
_kitchen facilities so that beverages and appetizers can be
served. Theré is a platform for a band to perform on, a dance
floor in front of the platform and numerous cocktail tables

37
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and chairs. The tables and chairs are not fixed, resulting in a
haphazard arrangement such that there are no distinct aisles.
When the band performs, the house lights are dimmed and
spotlights are keyed in on the performers. The ciub is
equipped with a sound system that is used at loud levels. The
club is open until 3:00 a.m. — the latest time the local
jurisdiction will allow. '

. From this description of the Downtown Club, one can
readily see that the appropriate classification is Use Group
A-2. Sometimes, however, it is not this easy to determine the
appropriate classification. In such cases, the code official
must seek additional information regarding the function(s) of
the building and each area within the building.

Example 2: The local Wallabys Club has a meeting hall

which is used for club gatherings and social functions [see-

Figure 303.3(2)]. Based on this description alone, the Wai-
labys Club would be classified as Use Group A-3. One night

a year the Wallabys Club sponsors a “Cabaret Night.” A band

and a show are featured, tables and chairs are placed close
together, lights are dimmed for atmosphere, and beverages
and snacks are served by waitresses.
- Thus,on one night each year, the Wallabys Clubis occupied
for a purpose which has all of the characteristics indicative of
a nightclub, Use Group A-2. Therefore, because Use Group
A-2 represents an overall greater hazard to public safety and
welfare than does the classification of Use Group A-3, the
Wallabys meeting hall should be classified in Use Group A-2
instead of Use Group A-3. The greater of the relative hazards
represented by all of the various uses of a space must be
considered in assigning a use group classification to a struc-
ture. Co

Nightclubs, cabarets, dance halls, beer gardens, disco-

.section.

theques and other similar facilities are classified as Use Group
A-2 because of the nature of their occupancies. Estab-
lishments of this type are frequently crowded, thus hindering
access to exits. The level of risk to life safety in this use group
is the highest when compared to all other assembly use groups
and is reflected in the strictness of the code provisions.

e

in this

# Occupancies included in Use Group A-3 are identified

Structures in which people assemble for the purpose of social
activities (such as entertainment, recreation and amusement) that
are neither classified in Use Group A-1 or A-2 nor appropriately
classified in Use Group A-4 or A-5 are to be classified in Use
Group A-3.

Exhibition halls, restaurants, libraries, museums, gym-
nasiums, recreation centers, health clubs, indoor arenas, indoor

. shooting galleries, bowling centers, billiard halls and the like are

among the facilities often classified in Use Group A-3. Also,
lecture halls that are located in colleges, universities orin schools
for students up to 12th grade, and which have an occupant load
of 50 or more, are included in this use group classification.

PLATFORM

DANCE FLOOR

| 50
00 Q5700
TABLES

TANDING SPACE

Figure 303.3(1)
USE GROUP A-2
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; ) 000

STORE—
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' I WOMENS
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Flgure 303.3(2)
USE GROUP A-2
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The fire hazard in terms of combustible contents (fuel load) in

* structures classified in Use Group A-3 is ordinarily considered
" tobemoderate to low. Because structures classified in Use Group

A-3 vary widely as to the purpose for which the structures are
used, the fuel load varies widely. For example, the fuel load in a
library or an exhibition hall usually is considerably greater than
that normally found in a lecture hall.

The density of the occupant load in structures classified in Use
Group A-3is generally lower than it is for Use Groups A~ and A-2.
Hence, the risks to life safety are deemed to be lower which is

‘reflected by the allowable areas for Use Group A-3 in Table 503,

B Occupancies included in Use Group A-4 are identified in this
section. Structures classified in Use Group A-4are those in which

* people gather exclusively for worship and other religious pur-

poses. Although such worship and religious purposes are without
restriction to any particular sect or creed, the intent of the code
is to limit the Use Group A-4 classification to occupancies that
are specifically related to worship services, devotions and relig-
ious rituals.

Use Gmup A-4 occupanmes differ from other assembly occu-
pangies in that the activity is, by nature, more orderly and their

" use tends to be limited in duration and frequency. Furthermore,

the oceupants of such facilities most often are very familiar with
the facility and are well-oriented to its egress pattern. Buildings
classified in Use Group A-4 typically contain a vestibule
(narthex), a seating area (nave) and an altar area (sanctuary), This
is illustrated in Figure 303.5.

‘Structures classified in Use Group A-4 are considered to have
the lowest risk to life safety of all the use groups within the
assembly use group category. This is reflected in Table 503,
‘which shows that the floor area allowances for Use Group A-4
buildings are nearly twice those permitted for Use Groups A-1
and A-3 and approximately six times the floor areas allowed for
Use Group A-2.

‘Frequently, other occupancies are located within the same
structure where religious services (Use Group A-4) are per-

- formed fe.g., education (Use Group E) for classrooms, child care

for infants ( Use Group I-2), business (Use Group B) for the staff
offices, and assembly areas (Use Group A-2 or A-3) formeetings,
wedding receptions and other functions]. When this occurs, and

: depending on their size, these other occupancles must be consid-

area Whlch does not quahfy as an accessory area must be 1dent1-
fied as a principal occupancy. Accordingly, the structure then

~ contains mixed use groups and is subject to the provisions of
- Section 313.0. See Formal Interpretation No. 10/201/81,

——

USE OR OCCUPANCY

ALTAR

SANCTUARY

NAVE

I NARTHEX

RESTROCOMS -/

\_ COAT ROOM

Figure 303.5
USE GROUP A-4

B Occupancies included in Usé Group A-5 are identified in this
section. Structures classified in Use Group A-5 are “outdoor”
facilities where people assemble to review or participate in social
and recreational activities (e.g., stadiums, grandstands,
bleachers, coliseums, etc.). In order to qualify as an “outdoor”
fac1l1ty the building must be one of the two following types:

- A structure with a roof but no exterior walls; or
« A structure with exterior walls but no roof.

Any recreation facility that has exterior walls that completely
enclose the facility and a roof that fully covers the area would
not be classified in Use Group A-5 but rather in Use Group A-3
(see Section 303.4).

Use Group A-5 is a special use group class;flcafmn unlike any
other in the assembly use group category because facilities
classified in Use Group A-5 are intended for occupancy out of
doors. Thus, smoke — one of the main hazards to life safety
during a fire — will be quickly evacuated from the structure
through the large openings. Also, the capability of large crowds
to exit the structure quickly and orderly during emergencies is
an important design consideration (see also the requirements of
Section 1013.0 for bieachers and grandstands).

B The risks to life safety in the business use group classification
are Jow. Exposure to the potential effects of fire are limited
because business-type facilities customarily have low fuel loads,
they are normally occupied only during the daviime and, with
some exceptions, they are usnally occupied for a set number of
- hours. The occupants, because of the nature of the use, are alert
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_____ Cammonwea[tﬁ qf Mmssacﬁusetts
Town of Nartﬁﬁoro%ﬂ B
hereby grants an

Al Alcohol ﬂ(astaumnt chen.se
to Ee d'run& on tﬁe premzses

To: JCL‘J(K Foods, Inc. d'/b'/a West Side gn[lk Kenneth Koury, Mgr
' 45 fBetinont.Street/.‘Rpute 9, Mrbﬁﬁamtgﬁ Mﬂl

On tﬁe fo[[om:g described premwes

' One story restaurant with @taﬁen, a‘mzr;q room, éa,r and. ﬁngyag room in 6asement,
storuge room, ce[[ar, entmnce/e;@t on Belnont Street/Route 9.

 Thisheenseis granted and accepted upon tﬁe express canditwn tﬁat the licensee
shall] in all respects, conform to afl the  provisions of M.G.L, Chapter 138 and Chapter

304 of the Acts of 2004 (the “Fire Safety Act”) as amended, the Decision and'Ord’erof N
the Automatic Sprinkler Appeals Board — DocKet 2006-180, as well as any rulés or
requlations made thereunder by the licensing auﬂion.tte.s _

T license shall be tprﬁlyetf on the premtses ina camp:cuous posman where it
, caneas;@ﬁeseenand’mad |

| ‘Zﬁts[icense ey(pirw ﬂ)ecemﬁer.&‘l 20()8 un[e.ss ear[i'er.s‘uspend’eef cance[[etf or
‘Tevoked. .

Qﬁe fiours cfumg which alcoholic ﬁevemges may be so[d' are:
Monday through Saturday: 1iam— -2am. |
S.meay . 12pm Iam ‘
 INTESTIMONY WHEREOT, the undersigned fiave fereunt sffed
 their official symtures this 10“5 :fay of {Decemﬁer, 2007, - -




Cammonwea[tﬁ of Mas acﬁusetts
- Townof Northborough
hereby grants a

Common Victualler's License

To: WestsideGrile
 45Belmont Street (Route ), Northborough, MA

' Qﬁzs license is granted in said Town of m@rﬁﬁam@ﬁ and for this location only
- and shall expire on December 31, 2008 unless earlier suspended, cancelled or revoked.

s license is granted in conformity with the authority granted to the
Northborough Board of Selectmen, as the licensing authority, by Massachusetts
General Laws, Cﬁqpterl{l_o, and any amendments thereto. L

USETIS GENERAL LAWS, CHAPTER 140

Section 7: a Common Victualler who, upon request, refuses to supply food té;i;sfrérger or traveler
- shall be punished by a fine of not more than fifty dollars. : _ B

Section 9: If, in the opinion of the licensing authorities,  licensee as an Innfiolder or Common.
Victualler ceases to be engaged in the business he is licensed to pursue, or fails to maintain upon his
premises the implements and facilities required by this Chapter, they shall immediately revoke the
license. If a licensee at any time conducts his licensed business in an improper manner, the licensing -

 authorities, after notice to the licensee and reasonable opportunity for @ Reating, may upon

satisfactory proof thereof suspend or revoke this license. A Common Victualler who violates Section 7
shall forfeit fiis license. 3 e : R :

INTESTIMONY WHEREOT, the undersigned hive fereunto affied
their official signatures this 10% day of December, 2007. |




 Fee: $100.00

Commonwea[tﬁ of Massachusetts
Town of Northborough
hereby grants an

Entertamment License

” TJo: WestStd’e(jnﬂé | | | )
45 Belmont Street (Route 9), ﬂ\zamﬁﬁarmgﬁ, MA

| Qﬁw&cemezsgmntedmsad‘lbzmqfﬂ\@rtﬁﬁofb "ﬁand'fart&:s[ocatwnon@

and shall expire on Q‘Jecemﬁer 31, 2008 unless earlier suspendec{ cancelled or revoked. -

Norb%aratgﬁ Board of .Selkctmen, as the [icensug authority, Ey Massacﬁusetts N .
 General Laws, Chapter 140, Section 183 and any amendments tﬁereto -

This license shall cover any and all entertainment activities set forb€ in :MgL
ﬁCﬁapter 140, Section 1834, Paragraph 2, but not tﬁose activities set forﬁﬁ in MGL,

o Cﬁapter140, Section 1834, Tamgrapfi3 o

I N‘lﬁS‘TIMOW WHEREOT, the und’ersgned' have hereunto :yj‘im{ |
 their q)jﬁcw[ sgnamres this 104 day of Q)ecemﬁen 2007. o




